tain and contribute funds for construction and maintenance of roads and airplane landing fields or strips within any game preserve, conservation area or other area subject to the provisions hereof. Payments for highway purposes under this subdivision may be made to any governmental subdivision or to the United States in such amounts as the commissioner shall determine from the fund created by Minnesota Statutes, Section 84A.51.

Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 793—S. F. No. 1497

An act relating to the compensation and mileage of the members of the legislature; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 3.10; 3.11, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 3.10, is amended to read:

3.10 Members; compensation, mileage. The compensation of each member of the House of Representatives of the Legislature shall be \$4,800 for the entire term to which he is elected, which shall be due on the first day of the regular legislative session of the term and payable as follows:

\$200 on the fifteenth day of January, the first day of February, March and April and on the last day of the regular legislative session and the same amount on the first day of June and the first day of each month thereafter during the term for which he was elected.

The compensation of each Senator of the Legislature shall be \$9,600 for the term to which he is elected, of which \$4,800 shall be due on the first day of each regular legislative session of the term and payable as follows:

\$200 on the fifteenth day of January, the first day of February, March and April and on the last day of the regular legislative session and the same amount on the first day of June and the first day of each month thereafter in the year in which the legislature was in regular session, and \$200 on the first day of each month in the year in which no regular session is held.

In the event of extra legislative sessions, each member of the legislature shall receive additional compensation at the rate of \$25 for each day while engaged in extra session, payable every ten days during such session and on the last day thereof.

Each member shall receive mileage for one trip at the rate of 15 cents for each mile necessarily traveled in going to and returning from the place of meeting to his place of residence.

Each member shall receive in addition to his regular salary and mileage provided above per diem living expenses during a regular or special session of the legislature, the amount to be determined by the legislature each session but not to exceed that paid regularly by the State of Minnesota for employees as expenses away from home; such expenses to be paid to coincide on the same date as regular salary payments are made during the regular or special sessions.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 3.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 3.11 Compensation, mileage; time paid. Subdivision 1. (1) On the fifteenth day of January and the first day of February, March and April, respectively, of the year in which the regular session is held, and on the last day of the regular legislative session, the secretary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house of representatives shall certify to the state auditor, in duplicate, the amount of compensation then payable to each member of their respective houses, and the aggregate thereof.
- (2) The state auditor shall on the first day of June, July, August, September, October, November and December in the year in which the regular legislative session was held and on the first day of each month in which no regular session is held draw his warrants for \$200 each upon the appropriation to the legislature for the regular session, payable, respectively, to each member of the legislature whose name has been certified to him by the secretary of the senate or the clerk of the house of representatives, respectively, immediately before such regular session of the legislature was adjourned sine die.
 - Sec. 3. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1957. Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 794—S. F. No. 1526

An act relating to retirement pay or pensions for judges of probate court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 490.12.